offering price per share of $1.00 per share of common stock and our as-adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after the
offering. Net tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding
shares of our common stock. As of March 31, 2025, our net tangible book value was approximately $15.8 million, or approximately $13.04 per share.

Our pro forma net tangible book value on March 31, 2025 was approximately $17.3 million, or $7.13 per share, after giving effect to (i) the
issuance of 1,124,342 shares of our common stock at an average sale price of $2.57, resulting in net proceeds of $2.7 million, (ii) the issuance of notes
with an aggregate principal balance of $3,713,207 yielding $2,548,000 in proceeds, and (iii) the issuance of 98,880 shares of our common stock in
connection with the March 17, 2025 reverse stock split. “Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net
tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.

The following table illustrates this per-share of our common stock dilution:

Effective offering price per share of common stock  $ 1.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025  $ 7.13
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ (5.85)
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025 after giving effect to this offering  $ 1.28
Anti-Dilution per share to the new investor in this offering  $ (0.28)

The information above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 150,000,000 shares of our common stock were sold during the term
of the offering at a sales price of $1.00 per share, which is the minimum price at which we may sell shares under the Purchase Agreement, for aggregate
gross proceeds of $150,000,000.

The total number of shares of our common stock reflected in the discussion and tables above is based on 1,207,930  shares of our common stock
outstanding as of March 31, 2025, but excludes the following as of such date:

 ● 2,680 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon exercise of warrants, subject to vesting having a weighted average exercise price of